

Laura H. King (MT Bar No. 13574)
Shiloh S. Hernandez (MT Bar No. 9970)
Western Environmental Law Center
103 Reeder's Alley
Helena, MT 59601
Phone (LK): (406) 204-4852
Phone (SH): (406) 204-4861
E-mail: king@westernlaw.org
E-mail: hernandez@westernlaw.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

(List of Counsel continued on next page)

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
GREAT FALLS DIVISION

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS, MONTANA
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION
CENTER, DAVID KATZ, BONNIE
MARTINELL, and JACK MARTINELL,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

U.S. BUREAU OF LAND
MANAGEMENT, an agency within the
U.S. Department of the Interior; DAVID
BERNHARDT, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the United States Department
of the Interior; DONATO JUDICE, in his
official capacity as Montana Bureau of
Land Management Deputy State Director,

Defendants.

No. 4:18-cv-00073-BMM

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND RESPONSE IN
OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-
MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT

Joel Minor (CO Bar No. 47822)

(admitted pro hac vice)

Earthjustice

633 17th St., Suite 1600

Denver, CO 80202

Phone: (303) 996-9628

Fax: (720) 550-5757

E-mail: jminor@earthjustice.org

Kyle J. Tisdell (CO Bar No. 42098)

(admitted pro hac vice)

Western Environmental Law Center

208 Paseo del Pueblo Sur, #602

Taos, New Mexico 87571

Phone: (575) 613-8050

E-mail: tisdell@westernlaw.org

Elizabeth B. Forsyth (CA Bar No. 288311)

(admitted pro hac vice)

Earthjustice

800 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1000

Los Angeles, CA 90017

Fax: (415) 217-2040

Phone: (415) 217-2000

E-mail: eforsyth@earthjustice.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

I. BLM Failed to Take a Hard Look at Cumulative Climate Impacts2

 A. BLM’s “Narrative Explanations of Climate Change” Do not Amount to Cumulative Impacts Analyses.....3

 B. Comparing Lease Emissions to State and Federal Emissions Inventories Does not Satisfy NEPA4

 C. BLM’s RMPs Do not Provide the Missing Analysis7

II. BLM Failed to Take a Hard Look at Groundwater Pollution8

 A. BLM’s General Statements Fail to Satisfy NEPA’s Hard Look Mandate8

 B. BLM May not Defer Analysis of Groundwater Impacts to the APD Stage12

III. BLM Failed to Consider a Reasonable Range of Alternatives18

 A. BLM Had Adequate Notice of the Groundwater Protection Alternative19

 B. BLM’s Other Arguments Fail22

IV. Because the FONSI’s Are Arbitrary and Capricious, BLM Must Prepare an EIS24

V. Remedy27

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood</i> , 161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998)	9, 24, 27
<i>Bob Marshall All. v. Hodel</i> , 852 F.2d 1223 (9th Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 688 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Citizens for a Healthy Cmty. v. BLM</i> , No. 17-cv-02519-LTB-GPG, 2019 WL 1382785 (D. Colo. Mar. 27, 2019)	9
<i>Colo. Envtl. Coal. v. Salazar</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 1233 (D. Colo. 2012).....	18
<i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988)	12, 17, 27
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. BLM</i> , 937 F. Supp. 2d 1140 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	26
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)	2, 3, 8, 9, 24
<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Bernhardt</i> , No. 18-2089, 2019 WL 1999298 (10th Cir. May 7, 2019)	4, 5-6, 11
<i>Friends of Yosemite Valley v. Norton</i> , 348 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2003)	12,
<i>Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. BLM</i> , 387 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004)	4, 5
<i>Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (E.D. Cal. 2004)	15

Lands Council v. Powell,
395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005)22

Los Padres ForestWatch v. BLM,
No. CV 15-4378-MWF-JEMX, 2016 WL 5172009 (C.D. Cal.
Sept. 6, 2016)12

Mont. Env'tl. Info. Ctr. v. OSMRE,
274 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (D. Mont. 2017).....3, 17, 26

Mont. Wilderness Ass'n v. Fry,
310 F. Supp. 2d 1127 (D. Mont. 2004).....17, 19

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999)18

N. Alaska Env'tl. Ctr. v. Kempthorne,
457 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2006)12

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
421 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2005)18

Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
418 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2005)15, 16

Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005)26

Or. Nat. Desert Ass'n v. BLM,
625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010)21

Or. Nat. Desert Ass'n v. Jewell,
840 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2016) 15-16

Or. Nat. Desert Ass'n v. Rose,
No. 18-35258, 2019 WL 1855419 (9th Cir. Apr. 25, 2019).....9, 10

Or. Nat. Res. Council Fund v. Brong,
492 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2007)9, 10

Pollinator Stewardship Council v. EPA,
806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015)27

N.M. ex rel. Richardson v. BLM,
565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009)8, 11, 12

S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Norton,
457 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (D. Utah 2006)..... 18-19

San Juan Citizens All. v. BLM,
326 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (D.N.M. 2018).....14, 15

Sierra Club v. EPA,
671 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2012)16

Sierra Club v. Mainella,
459 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006).....25

Sierra Club v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
843 F.2d 1190 (9th Cir. 1988)25

The Steamboaters v. FERC,
759 F.2d 1382 (9th Cir. 1985)24, 26

The Wilderness Soc’y v. Wisely,
524 F. Supp. 2d 1285 (D. Colo. 2007).....18

United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.,
344 U.S. 33 (1952).....22

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... 21-22

W. Org. of Res. Councils v. BLM,
No. CV 16-21-GF-BMM, 2018 WL 1475470 (D. Mont. Mar. 26,
2018)7, 18

W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink,
632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011)16, 20

W. Watersheds Project v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
No. 1:15-cv-00047-REB, 2016 WL 5745094 (D. Idaho Sept. 30,
2016)20, 21

W. Watersheds Project v. Zinke,
336 F. Supp. 3d 1204 (D. Idaho 2018)20

WildEarth Guardians v. BLM,
8 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 6, 23-24

WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell,
738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....6

WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke,
No. CV 16-1724 (RC), 2019 WL 1273181
(D.D.C. Mar. 19, 2019)..... 4, 5, 6-7, 12

Wilderness Workshop v. BLM,
342 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (D. Colo. 2018).....18

Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1.....15

40 C.F.R. § 1508.72, 3, 5, 24

40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(b)23

40 C.F.R. § 1508.2023

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(5).....26

43 C.F.R. § 3120.1-3.....21

State Regulations

Mont. Admin. R. 36.22.1106(2)16
